The impairment test at 31 March 2011 supported the Group’s opinion
that goodwill is not impaired.

The main assumptions used to assess the recoverable amounts of goodwill are as follows:

 Power Transport Grid

Net carrying amount of goodwill at 31 March 2011 (in € million) 3,668 568 1,160
Value elected as representative of the recoverable value Value in use Value in use Value in use
Number of years over which cash fl ow estimates are available 3 years 3 years 3 years
Extrapolation period of cash fl ow estimates 2 years 2 years 2 years
Long term growth rate at 31 March 2011 2.0% 1.5% 2.0%
Long term growth rate at 31 March 2010 2.0% 1.5% -
Long term growth rate at 31 March 2009 2.0% 2.0% -
After tax discount rate at 31 March 2011 * 9.0% 9.0% 9.0%
After tax discount rate at 31 March 2010 * 9.0% 9.0% -
After tax discount rate at 31 March 2009 * 10.0% 10.0% -

(*) The application of pre-tax discount rates to pre-tax cash fl ows leads to the same valuation of cash generating units.

88 REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2010/11 - ALSTOM

3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Consolidated financial statements
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity of enterprise values to key assumptions can be presented as follows:

(in € million) Power Transport Grid

 -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp -100 bp +100 bp
After tax discount rate 2,072 (1,555) 516 (393) 575 (430)
 -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp -50 bp +50 bp
Long-term growth rate (611) 707 (192) 168 (213) 246

At 31 March 2011, a sensitivity analysis based on such key assumptions demonstrates that there is no probable scenario according to which the
recoverable amount of the CGU would become less than its carrying value.

10.2 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(in € million)
At 31 March

2010

Additions/
disposals/

amortisation

Acquisitions
through
business

combinations

Translation
adjustments

and other
changes

At 31 March
2011

Development costs 1,112 286 2 (5) 1,395
Acquired technology 1,245 1 172 4 1,422
Other intangible assets 277 35 338 28 678
Gross value 2,634 322 512 27 3,495
Development costs (452) (98) - 1 (549)